427] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 893

at such periods. Any new forms, records, placards and notices
of any kind 30 ordered shall be put in use at once unless writ-
ten permission s given by the director for the use of the old
form until the supply then on hand is exhausted.”

Approved April 22, 1939.

CHAPTER 428—H. F. N. 547

- An act to appropriate money from the general revenue fund
of this state, not otherwise appropriated, to the Minnesofa
State Agricultural Society to be used to equip the 4-H building
on the Minnesota State Fair Grounds. )

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for 4-H Club building.—There
is hereby appropriated out of the General Revenue Fund of this
state, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $20,000 to the
Minnescta State Agricultural Society for the purchase of the
necessary furniture and furnishings for the 4-H Club Building
on the Minnesota State Fair Grounds, consisting, principally,
of demonstration and exhibit equipment, platforms, tables,
chairs and benches, cots, bedding, tableware, kitchen utensils,
and other similar articles required for the proper showing of
4-H Club activities, for the boarding and lodging, the health
and the general care of the 4-H Club boys and girls during
the presentations of their project achievements while assem-
bled on the Minnesota State Fair Grounds.

Approved April 22, 1939.

CHAPTER 429—H. F. No. 791

An act relating to the hours of sale of intoxicating liqguor in
cities of the first class; and to amend the 1938 Suppliment to
Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section §200-28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—The 1938 Supplement to Ma-
son’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3200-28, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

“3200-28. Hours of sale of intoxicating liquors in certain
cities,—No sale of intoxicating liquor shall be made on Sunday
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nor before 3 o’clock P. M. on any Memorial Day nor before 8
o’clock P. M. on any Election-Day in the district in which such
election ghall be held. No ‘On sale’ shall be made before 8
o’clock A. M., or after 12 o’clock midnight on any day. Pro-
vided, however, in cities of the first elass only, ‘On sale’ may
be permitted until two hours after 12 o'clock midnight on Sat-
wrday and until one hour after twelve o’clock midnight on Mon-
day, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday. No ‘Off sale’
shall be made before 8 o’clock A. M. or after 8 o’clock P. M. of
any day except Saturday, on which day ‘Off sales’ may be made
until 10 o’clock P. M. No ‘On sale’ place of business shall be .
permitted to have swinging doors or opaque windows. All
sales shall be made in full view of the public. No intoxicating
Hquor shall be scold or furnished for any purpose whatever to
any person under the age of 21 years, or to an habitual drunk-
ard or {0 any person cobviously intoxicated or to any of the
persons to whom sale is prohibited by statute or by reason of
sale to whom a penalty is provided by statute. No infoxicating
liguors shall be sold within the Capitol or upon the grounds
thereof, or upon the State Fair Grounds or in any place where
such sales shall be prohibited by law or by the ordinance of
any city, village or borough. Every licensee shall be respon-
sible for the conduct of his place of business and for conditions
of sobriety and order therein. No licensee shall keep, possess
or operate, or permit the keeping, possession or operation of,
on the licensed premises, or in any room adjoining the licensed
‘premises, any slot machine, dice or any gambling device or
apparatus, nor permit any gambling therein, or permit the
‘licensed premises or any room in the same or in any adjoining
building, directly or indirectly under its control, to be used
as a resort for prostitutes or other disorderly persons. No .
person under 21 years of age shall be employed in any rooms .
constituting the place in which intoxicating ligquors are sold
at retail *On sale’. No pool table or billiard table shall be kept
or used in any ‘On sale’ premises except a club as defined in
this act.”

. Approved April 22, 1939.

CHAPTER 430—H. F. No. 989

An act relating to the regulation of traffic on highways,
defining certain crimes in the use and operation of motor ve-
hicles and procedure upon arrest and triel; to amend the 1938-
Supplement to Mason’s Minnesota Statules of 1927, Sections




